Q2-Fiscal ’11  Q2-Fiscal ’10  % Change  Q2-Fiscal ’11  Q2-Fiscal ’10  % Change
  (Dollars in thousands)
Avnet, Inc.  $ 6,767,495  $ 4,834,524   40.0% $ 6,767,786  $ 5,953,630   13.7%

EM   3,558,614   2,517,200   41.4   3,558,905   2,894,017   23.0
TS   3,208,881   2,317,324   38.5   —   3,059,613   4.9

EM
Americas  $ 1,219,879  $ 790,139   54.4% $ 1,220,169  $ 1,045,983   16.7%
EMEA   1,079,121   803,281   34.3   —   803,281   34.3
Asia   1,259,614   923,780   36.4   —   1,044,753   20.6

TS
Americas  $ 1,823,773  $ 1,399,341   30.3% $ —  $ 1,738,806   4.9%
EMEA   1,045,476   672,906   55.4   —   1,034,755   1.0
Asia   339,632   245,077   38.6   —   286,052   18.7

Totals by Region
Americas  $ 3,043,652  $ 2,189,480   39.0% $ 3,043,942  $ 2,784,789   9.3%
EMEA   2,124,597   1,476,187   43.9   —   1,838,036   15.6
Asia   1,599,246   1,168,857   36.8   —   1,330,805   20.2

18

Table of Contents

The following tables present the reconciliation of the reported sales to pro forma sales for second quarter of fiscal 2011 and 2010.

  As   Acquisition   Pro forma
Q2 Fiscal 2011  Reported   Sales (1)   Sales
  (Thousands)
Avnet, Inc.  $ 6,767,495  $ 291  $ 6,767,786
EM   3,558,614   291   3,558,905
EM Americas   1,219,878   291   1,220,169

(1)  Includes Center Cell which was acquired November 2010 in the EM Americas region

   Transfer of
  As   Acquisition   TS Business   Pro forma
Q2 Fiscal 2010  Reported   Sales (1)   to EM   Sales
  (Thousands)
Avnet, Inc.  $ 4,834,524  $ 1,119,106  $ —  $ 5,953,630

EM   2,517,200   283,771   93,046   2,894,017
TS   2,317,324   835,335   (93,046)   3,059,613

EM
Americas  $ 790,139  $ 162,798  $ 93,046  $ 1,045,983
EMEA   803,281   —   —   803,281
Asia   923,780   120,973   —   1,044,753

TS
Americas  $ 1,399,341  $ 432,511  $ (93,046)  $ 1,738,806
EMEA   672,906   361,849   —   1,034,755
Asia   245,077   40,975   —   286,052

(1)  Includes the following acquisitions:

  Bell Microproducts acquired July 2010 in the EM Americas, TS Americas and TS EMEA regions

  Tallard Technologies acquired July 2010 in the TS Americas region

  Unidux acquired July 2010 in the EM Asia region

  Broadband acquired October 2010 in the EM Americas region

  Eurotone acquired October 2010 in the EM Asia region

  Center Cell acquired November 2010 in the EM Americas region

Consolidated sales for the second quarter of fiscal 2011 were $6.77 billion, an increase of 40.0%, or $1.93 billion, from the prior
year second quarter consolidated sales of $4.83 billion due primarily to acquisitions. Organic sales (as defined earlier in this MD&A)